credit card statement that was sent on his e-mail id contained the details of the 

credit card no. 2, which the Petitioner is stated to have had neither requested 

for, nor activated.  

7. The statement issued for credit card no. 2 showed a debit of an amount 

of Rs. 76,777/- (rupees seventy-six thousand seven hundred seventy seven 

only), which was undertaken on 6th April, 2022, i.e., a day after credit card 

no.2 was issued. The said amount of Rs.76,777/- was debited from credit card 

No.2 towards a rent payment transaction on Paytm. It is contended by the 

Petitioner that the said transaction was never undertaken by him.

[...]

then approached this Court vide the present petition with the following 

prayers: 

“a. Issue an appropriate, writ, order or direction in the 

nature of mandamus or any other writ of similar nature 

directing the respondent(s) to refund the amount of Rs 

76777/- (Rupees Seventy Six Thousand Seven Hundred 

Seventy Seven Only) along with applicable interest (as 

levied by the respondent no. 2) to the petitioner; 

b. Issue an appropriate, writ, order or direction in the 

nature of mandamus or any other writ of similar nature 

directing the respondent(s) to restore the CIBIL score of